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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2021/0919 
Address 552 Parramatta Road PETERSHAM  NSW  2049 
Proposal To carry out alterations and additions to the existing building to create a 

3 storey mixed use development comprising a commercial bakery on 
the ground floor and a boarding house containing 6 rooms 

Date of Lodgement 30 September 2021 
Applicant Mr Joseph Panetta 
Owner Mr Gianni Pattaro & Mrs Maria Pattaro 
Number of Submissions Initial: 3 
Value of works $1,025,265.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues FSR, Heritage, Contamination, Noise, Amenity, Lack of information 
Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance 
Attachment E Draft conditions of consent in the event of approval by Panel 

LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site Objectors 

 

N 

Notified Area Supporters 

Note: 1 individual objection represents 9, 11, 17 and 19 Queen Street. 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to carry out alterations 
and additions to the existing building to create a 3 storey mixed use development comprising 
a commercial bakery on the ground floor and a boarding house containing 6 rooms at 552 
Parramatta Road, Petersham. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ration development standard 
• Heritage impacts to a contributory building within the Parramatta Road Commercial 

Precinct Heritage Conservation Area 
• Lack of contamination investigation to be satisfy the provisions of State 

Environmental Planning Policy No 55 – Remediation of Land 
• Lack of acoustic investigation to demonstrate future residents would not be adversely 

impacted by the commercial operation, aircraft noise and road noise. 
• Non-compliance with a number of boarding house standards and amenity provisions 

within State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
and Part 4.3 of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 

• A lack of car parking and inadequacy of waste areas and management. 
• The upper level massing of the building does not comply with setback provisions 

within Part 5 and 8 of the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
Overall, the non-compliances are considered unacceptable having regard to the heritage, 
streetscape, amenity and parking impacts associated with the proposal. Given the 
substantial variations from Council’s controls and the substantiated concerns raised in public 
submissions, the development is not considered to be in the public interest. The application 
is unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the application is 
recommended 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application involves alterations and additions to the existing building to create a 3 storey 
mixed use development comprising a commercial bakery on the ground floor and a boarding 
house containing 6 rooms. 
 
The plans proposed the following: 
 
Demolition works  

• Demolition of roof, internal slabs, walls and stairs and rear elevation wall of existing 
building 

• Demolition of existing wall and glazed openings on ground floor of front façade  
• Retention of front façade of existing building on all levels and existing ground floor 

fronting Parramatta Road. 
 
Lower Ground (Parramatta Road Street level) 

• 108sqm commercial tenancy (bakery) with access from Parramatta Road, largely 
within the existing building 

• New glazing to commercial shopfront 
• New ambulant toilets and an extension of a stairway at the rear 
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Level 1 (Queen Street street level) 
• 1 commercial car parking space 
• 1 motorcycle space 
• 1 bicycle space 
• Pedestrian entrance to boarding house from Queen Street 
• Commercial and residential waste areas 
• A common room facing Parramatta Road 
• Access corridor/breezeway to eastern side boundary with void above 
• 1 accessible boarding room accessing light and air from the breezeway 
• The lower level of 3 boarding rooms, accessing light and air from the breezeway 

 
Level 2 

• A deck and landscaping facing Parramatta Road, serving 1 boarding room 
• The upper level of 3 boarding rooms 
• 2 boarding rooms, one facing Queen Street and the other facing the eastern side 

boundary breezeway 
 

Roof 
• New sawtooth style roof containing high level windows. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Parramatta Road, between Railway Street 
and Palace Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in shape 
with a total area of 188.6 sqm and is legally described Lot 13 on DP 69551, 552 Parramatta 
Road Petersham. 
 
The site has a frontage to Parramatta Road of 6.13 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 6.12 metres to Queen Street. 
 
The site supports a two storey commercial building containing a commercial bakery on the 
ground floor. The adjoining properties support one, two and three storey mixed use 
buildings, generally containing commercial development on the ground floor fronting 
Parramatta Road. The properties to the rear of the site fronting Queen Street consist largely 
of dwelling houses. 
 
The subject site is zoned B2 Local Centre and is a contributory building within the 
Parramatta Road Commercial Precinct Heritage Conservation Area. 
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Figure 1: Zoning Map 
 

   
Figure 2: Front and Rear of Site 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site.  
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDC201500151 Fit out and change of use of ground floor to 

bakery 
Approved – 11 December 2015 

PDA/2020/0412 Alterations and additions to the existing 
building for continued use of the ground floor 
as a bakery and construction of 9 boarding 
rooms over 3 levels above the bakery 

Advice Issued – 16 December 
2020 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
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Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
10 November 2021 Letter provided to applicant requesting withdrawal of the application due to 

the following concerns: 
• No Detailed Site Investigation being provided as recommended by 

the Preliminary Site Investigation submitted. 
• Lack of amenity to a number of boarding rooms due to a reliance on 

side boundary for light and air. 
• Non-compliance with a number of boarding house and amenity 

provisions. 
• Lack of complete acoustic testing to confirm the development could 

comply with acoustic requirements. 
• The lack of a 6 metre front setback to the upper level as required by 

the DCP and the resultant heritage and streetscape impacts. 
• A non-compliance with car parking. 
• A non-compliance with the provision of accessible rooms. 
• A lack of a bulky waste storage area and discrepancies in the waste 

management plan provided. 
• A lack of information generally, but particularly in relation to potential 

heritage impacts. 
• Non-compliance with FSR 

18 November 2021 Council officers met with the applicant to discuss the concerns raised in the 
letter dated 10 November 2021. 

14 – 16 December 
2021 

Further email correspondence with the applicant regarding potential 
withdrawal of the application 

 
The applicant has not indicated they wish to withdraw the application and no additional 
information has been provided to address the issues raised. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP 2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
A Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) completed by Soilsrock was provided with the 
application which states that given the site use as a commercial premises since 1965 and 
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the probable use as a motorcycle repair shop sometime in the past, the site has the following 
potential contamination sources: 
 

• Past building and alterations and additions building construction and maintenance 
have the potential to introduce contaminants to the site in the form of asbestos 
(as a construction material), pesticides (pest control) and heavy metals (paints, 
pest control). 

• The interior of the building regarding the probable past use of motorcycle repair shop 
and recent garage may have previously used and stored fuel, oils or other 
chemicals, leading to hydrocarbon contamination. Lead based paints or PACM 
(potential asbestos containing material) may have been used during 
construction. The building and its alterations and additions may have been 
treated with pesticides and heavy metals for pest control. 

• The activities of the motorcycle repair shop and garage could have the potential to 
introduce contaminants to the site as result of the related motorcycles and 
vehicles mechanical activities. 

 
Given the above, the report concludes that: 
 

“Following the recommendations of the NSW OEH Guidelines for Consultants 
Reporting on Contaminated Sites from Office of Environment & Heritage (2011), and 
regarding the lack of available information for the site history, it is considered the 
present assessment to be incomplete. 
 
Further to the above it is considered that a further intrusive sampling and chemical 
analyses should be undertaken and required under a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) 
Stage 2.” 

 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) has not been provided with the application and having 
regard to the potential contaminants identified and the need for further testing, Council 
cannot be satisfied the development does not require remediation or that the site is suitable 
for the proposed use as required by SEPP 55. 
 
As such, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 

2009  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARHSEPP) provides 
requirements for boarding house development and the relevant provisions are considered 
below. 
 
It is noted that the subject application was lodged prior to the commencement of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (Housing SEPP) on 26 November 2021 and 
due to the savings provisions the ARHSEPP is the applicable instrument. However, the 
Housing SEPP is considered under draft instruments later in this report. 
 
Division 3 – Boarding Houses  
 
Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
26 - Zone  The site is zoned R1, R2, R3, 

R4, B1, B2, B4 
The site is zoned B2 Yes 

29 (1) - FSR 1.5:1 or 282.9sqm 1.7:1 or 321.2sqm 
 

No, discussed 
below in further 
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detail  
29 (2)(a) Height  14m (LEP) 10.8m Yes  
29 (2)(b) 
Landscaped Area 

Consistent with streetscape  The site has a nil setback to 
the front boundary, and this 
does not provide for 
landscaping. This is consistent 
with the streetscape. 

Yes 

29(2)(c) Solar 
Access 

Min 3 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am-3pm for at least 
one communal living room 

Insufficient information 
provided to demonstrate 
compliance  

No, see 
discussion 
below 

29 (2)(d) Private 
Open Space 

At least one of the following is 
provided (not in the front 
setback):  
• 20sqm minimum 

dimension of 3 metres for 
use of lodgers 

• 8sqm minimum dimension 
of 2.5metres adjacent to 
mangers room for 
manager 

• No private open space is 
provided for the use of all 
lodgers. 

• While no managers room 
is proposed, there is an 
8.9sqm area of open 
space accessible from 
Room 4 on the upper most 
level 

No, discussed 
below in further 
detail 

29 (2)(e) Parking  • 0.5 spaces per boarding 
room  

• 1 space for each on site 
boarding manager  

• 6 rooms = 3 spaces for 
boarding house 
component are required 
yet not provided 

• 1 car parking space is 
provided for the 
commercial component of 
the development only. 

No, discussed 
below in further 
detail 

29 (2)(f) 
Accommodation 
Size 

Excluding private kitchen and 
bathroom facilities each single 
lodger room is a minimum of 
12sqm and 16sqm in any 
other case 

6 double lodger rooms are 
proposed with a minimum area 
of 12sqm 

Yes 

30 (1)(a) 
Communal Room 

If more than 5 rooms are 
proposed there is at least 1 
common room  

1 common room is provided  Yes 

30 (1)(b) Maximum 
room sizes 

No boarding room will have a 
gross floor area of more than 
25sqm excluding private 
kitchen or bathrooms 

Unclear, some of the rooms 
are shown on the plans as 
being 25.5sqm in area.  

No, discussed 
below in further 
detail 

30 (1)(c) Maximum 
occupation  

No more than 2 adult lodgers 
with occupy each room  

A maximum of 2 adult lodgers 
is proposed to occupy each 
room 

Yes 

30 (1)(d) Adequate 
facilities  

Adequate bathroom and 
kitchen facilities are available 
for use of each lodger  

Each lodger has been 
provided with their own private 
kitchen and bathroom  

Yes 

30 (1)(e) Manager If there are more than 20 
lodgers an on site dwelling 
must be provided for a 
boarding house manager  

The proposal provides for a 
maximum of 12 lodgers and no 
manager is required. 

Yes 

30 (1)(f) 
Commercial Land 

If the site is zones primarily for 
commercial purposes the 
ground floor cannot be used 
for residential uses  

No residential use of the 
ground floor is proposed  

Yes 

30 (1)(h) Bicycle 
and Motorcycle 
parking 

A minimum of 1 bicycle space 
and 1 motorcycle space is 
provided per 5 boarding 

1 bicycle and 1 motorcycle 
space are for the 6 rooms 
proposed 

Yes 
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rooms  
 
(i) Clause 29(1) – Floor Space Ratio  
 
Clause 29(1) of the ARH SEPP reads as follows: 
 
(1)  A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division 
applies on the grounds of density or scale if the density and scale of the buildings when 
expressed as a floor space ratio are not more than— 

(a)  the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential accommodation 
permitted on the land, or 

(b)  if the development is on land within a zone in which no residential accommodation is 
permitted—the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of development 
permitted on the land, or 

(c)  if the development is on land within a zone in which residential flat buildings are 
permitted and the land does not contain a heritage item that is identified in an 
environmental planning instrument or an interim heritage order or on the State 
Heritage Register—the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential 
accommodation permitted on the land, plus— 

(i)  0.5:1, if the existing maximum floor space ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or 
(ii)  20% of the existing maximum floor space ratio, if the existing maximum floor space 

ratio is greater than 2.5:1. 
 
The maximum FSR applicable to the site is 1.5:1 under MLEP 2011. Residential flat 
buildings are prohibited in the B2 zone and as such no FSR bonus is afforded under Clause 
29(1). 
 
The application proposes a non-compliant FSR of 1.7:1 or 321.2sqm which represents a 
variation of 38.8sqm or 13.5%. Clause 29 provides for standards that cannot be used to 
refuse consent related to density and scale. In this case the development exceeds the 
maximum FSR for development on the land under MLEP 2011 and Clause 29(1) does not 
create any impediment to refusing consent on the grounds of density and scale. The 
variation to the development standard is discussed in further detail under Section 5(a)(v) of 
this report.  
 
(i) Clause 29(2)(c) – Solar Access  
 
The information submitted with the application lacks detail to determine whether the 
development would receive adequate solar access. The application was accompanied with 
shadow diagrams for 9am, 12pm and 3pm on June 21 which do not no depict shadowing 
from surrounding buildings or identify the location of windows within the development. 
 
The proposal includes 2 north facing windows fronting Parramatta Road that serve the 
communal room. However, while these windows are north facing, given the lack of solar 
access diagrams it is not possible to determine whether the development provides adequate 
solar access to the common room as envisaged by ARH SEPP. 
 
Further matters regarding solar access and overshadowing are discussed in Part 5(c) of this 
report. 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(ii) Clause 29(2)(d) – Private Open Space  
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The development provides no area of private open space accessible to all lodgers. Part 2.18 
of MDCP 2011 requires boarding houses to provide an area of private open space of at least 
20sqm, in line with the provisions of the ARH SEPP. 
 
While the small and narrow size of the site is recognised as a constraint, the development 
provides a large area of private open space facing Parramatta Road on the upper level of 
the building that is only accessible by Room 4. Given the limited amenity of the boarding 
rooms (as most rely on a side boundary for light and air) the provision of a communal open 
space area is considered necessary to provide a reasonable level of amenity for any future 
occupants and could be reasonably accommodated on the site as evidenced by the private 
open space provided to the upper level. 
 
Given the above, the development provides no communal open space for use of the lodgers 
nor provides an area for outdoor recreation for all occupants within the development, 
contrary to the objectives and controls with Part 2.18 and 4.3 of MDCP 2011 and as 
envisaged by ARH SEPP.  
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iii) Clause 29(2)(e) – Parking  
 
The development requires the provision of 3 car parking spaces for the boarding house 
under Clause 29(2)(e) of ARHSEPP. An additional car parking space for the commercial 
component of the development is required by Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011, for a total of 4 car 
parking spaces. 
 
The development provides only 1 car parking space accessible from Queen Street which is 
allocated to the commercial component. However, the car parking area proposed does not 
conform to the minimum depth of 5.4 metres for off-street parking set out by Australian 
Standard AS 2890.1-2004. The stairway and proposed commercial waste area at the 
northern end of the space result in a space with a depth of 5.1 metres, as seen in the image 
below. 
 

 
Figure 3: Measurement showing dimensions of parking space 
 
Given the above, the development results in a shortfall of 4 parking spaces. While the site is 
in an accessible area and serviced by public transport, a complete lack of compliant and 
functional parking on site cannot be supported due to the limited availability of on street 
parking in the surrounding area. Additionally, the development does not attempt to off-set the 
shortfall of car parking through the provision of increased motorcycle and bicycle parking for 
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use by the lodgers, noting that the motorcycle and bicycle parking requirements are 
substantially increased by the recently gazetted Housing SEPP. 
 
Additionally, given the parking space is dedicated to the commercial use, the propensity for 
this space to be used by service vehicles is quite high, and the small non-compliant space 
could not sufficiently cater to the site. 
 
Given the above, the development does not provide the prescribed car parking required by 
the ARH SEPP or Part 2.10 of MDCP 2011 and the single car parking space provided is not 
functional due to non-compliance with AS 2890.1-2004. This lack of car parking is likely to 
result in adverse traffic, parking and amenity impacts within the locality and the development 
does not include any other mitigation measures to adequately address the car parking 
shortfall. 
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iv) Clause 30(1)(b) – Maximum Room Sizes  
 
The plans provided indicate the rooms 3 and 4 have an area (excluding kitchen and 
bathroom) of 25.5sqm which breaches the maximum room size of 25sqm. Additionally, the 
proposed room sizes are somewhat unclear as the application has not been supported with 
diagrams clearly calculating the area afforded to each room and the plans list multiple areas 
for each room. 
 
Given the above, Council cannot be satisfied the area of each boarding room will not exceed 
25sqm and cannot grant consent to the proposal having regard to Clause 30(1). 
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(v) Clause 30A – Character of the Local Area  
 
Clause 30A of SEPP ARH states:  
 

“A consent authority must not consent to development to which this Division applies 
unless it has taken into consideration whether the design of the development is 
compatible with the character of the local area.”  

 
In considering the compatibility with the character of the area the applicable test is taken 
from the planning principal in Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council [2005] 
NSWLEC 191, discussed hereunder: 
 
Are the proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development acceptable? The 
physical impacts include constraints on the development potential of surrounding 
sites.  
 
The main impact to surrounding development is considered to be the effect of bulk and 
dominance of the building upon both the contributory façade being retained and the heritage 
conservation area. The lack of information surrounding the fabric of the existing building to 
be demolished and the minimal front setback of the upper level is unacceptable and 
presents adverse bulk to the neighbouring contributory buildings which is further 
exacerbated by a breach to the FSR development standard. 
 
Additionally, the arrangement of the development and the reliance on the eastern side 
boundary for light, air and outlook for a majority of the boarding rooms has the potential to 
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impact the development potential of the neighbouring property as a result of the need to 
maintain a high level of amenity to a side boundary. 
 
Is the proposal’s appearance in harmony with the buildings around it and the 
character of the street 
 
The appearance of the building to Parramatta Road and within the HCA would not be in 
harmony with surrounding buildings. The lack of an upper level setback would result in a 
prominent and highly visual upper level that imposes upon the contributory building façade 
and the adjoining contributory buildings within the HCA. The lack of an adequate setback to 
the side and front boundary to the retained façade results in the additions being highly visible 
to the Parramatta Road frontage, which is inconsistent with surrounding development and 
would impact the significance of the HCA and surrounding buildings. The development’s 
visual bulk as a result of the upper level can be directly linked to the non-compliant gross 
floor area of the proposal which further adds to the lack of harmony with its surroundings. 
 
Additionally, the application lacks sufficient detail regarding the proposed modifications to 
the façade of the building, what fabric is being retained and does not include any upgrades 
to the building as envisaged by the applicable heritage controls and the desired future 
character of the area. The appearance of the façade, high level of modification to the ground 
floor façade and lack of detail surrounding reinstatement of contributory features would be at 
odds with the other contributory buildings within the HCA which exhibit a high level of period 
detailing. 
 
An overall assessment finds that the development is not considered to be compatible with 
the character of the area and as a result the application is not supported. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and the application is satisfactory in 
this regard.  
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Parramatta Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of 
SEPP Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on 
land that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and 
operation of the classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
Vehicle access to the site is limited to Queen Street and will not impact the efficiency and 
operation of the classified road. The application is considered acceptable with regard to 
Clause 101 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007. 
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration 
on non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicle. Under that clause, 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
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measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are 
not exceeded.  
Parramatta Road has an annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicles.  
 
The applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application however the report 
submitted is inadequate as it does not address the cumulative impacts of noise sources 
resulting from the development. The report also notes that due to a lack of information 
regarding mechanical ventilation, the noise levels within the proposed boarding rooms could 
not be completely clarified. As a result, the development has not wholistically addressed 
noise impacts to the occupants from the classified road as required by State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007. 
 
Given the above, Council cannot be satisfied the development can comply with the relevant 
noise criteria as required by the Clause 102 of the Infrastructure SEPP. The application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 
5(a)(v) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1- Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Clause 6.15 – Location of boarding houses in business zones 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non-compliance Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 
14 metres 

10.8 metres N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 
1.5:1 or 282.9sqm 

1.7:1 or 321.2sqm 38.3sqm or 13.5% No 

 
(i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan  
 
Clause 1.2 prescribes the following aims of MLEP 2011:  
 

(a) to support the efficient use of land, vitalisation of centres, integration of transport 
and land use and an appropriate mix of uses,  

(b)  to increase residential and employment densities in appropriate locations near 
public transport while protecting residential amenity,  

(c)  to protect existing industrial land and facilitate new business and employment,  
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(d)  to promote sustainable transport, reduce car use and increase use of public 
transport, walking and cycling,  

(e)  to promote accessible and diverse housing types including the provision and 
retention of affordable housing,  

(f)  to ensure development applies the principles of ecologically sustainable 
development,  

(g)  to identify and conserve the environmental and cultural heritage of Marrickville,  
(h)  to promote a high standard of design in the private and public domain.  

 
The proposal is generally considered to be consistent with the above aims of MLEP 2011 
with the exception of aims g) and h). 
 
The development is considered to have adverse impacts on the Parramatta Road 
Commercial Precinct HCA, contrary to aim g), for the following reasons: 
 

• The lack of a minimum 6 metre setback to the upper level of the building results in 
the new additions being highly visible from the streetscape which will overwhelm 
the existing façade and be an intrusive element in the streetscape. 

• The application lacks sufficient detail with regard to the following;  
o Existing plans illustrating exactly what original fabric is being removed; 
o works to the façade of the building,  
o if any reinstatement of contributory elements are proposed ;and  
o materials and finishes proposed. 

 
The development is not considered to promote a high standard of design, contrary to aim h), 
for the following reasons: 
 

• The development relies on the eastern side boundary for light, air and outlook for a 
majority of the boarding rooms, resulting in rooms with reduced amenity. 

• The development fails to protect the HCA, as demonstrated by the points above. 
• The proposal lacks information on solar access received to the development and any 

overshadowing impacts to neighbouring properties. 
• The proposal lacks information on acoustic impacts and could result in adverse 

acoustic impacts to surrounding properties as a result of the ground floor 
commercial use. 

• Having regard to the above the proposal fails to provide a high standard of design 
resulting in adverse amenity impacts for occupants and adverse impacts to the 
public domain through the provision of a poor streetscape presentation 

 
The development does not demonstrate consistency with the provisions of Clause 1.2 of 
MLEP 2011 and as such, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(ii) Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B2 Local Centre under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines the 
development as a boarding house and commercial premises. The development is permitted 
with consent within the land use table. The development is consistent with the objectives of 
the B2 zone. 
 
(iii) Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
It is noted there is a minor discrepancy between the calculation of FSR by the applicant and 
Council. The applicant contends that the FSR proposed is 1.68:1 or 317sqm. However, 
Council’s Assessment Officer calculates the proposed FSR as 1.7:1 or 321.2sqm. 
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This discrepancy is primarily due to the incorrect exclusion by the applicant of the following 
areas: 
 

• The ‘foyer’ area on the upper ground floor at the residential entrance from Queen 
Street. 

• The corridor/landing to access rooms 5 and 6 on Level 1. 
 
These areas are within the external walls of the building, are not subject to inclement 
weather (being completely covered by roof) and are not areas of common vertical circulation. 
As such, in accordance with Clause 4.5 these areas should form part of the calculation of 
FSR. 
 
(iv) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 

• Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 by 13.5% (38.3 sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. In justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The GFA proposed is contained wholly within the building footprint. The building 
comprises a stepped 2/3 storey form owing to the cross fall of the site which 
contributes to the heritage characteristics of the area. The additional GFA can be 
accommodated on the site without any additional impacts. The overall scale and 
massing is acceptable in this context.  

• The development will not increase the height of the building beyond 10.59m above 
the site level. This sits well below the maximum 14m height limit permitted for the 
site under Cl. 4.3 of MLEP and ensures the building will continue to read as a 
half-storey lower than the neighbouring three storey row terrace shops to the 
east.  

• The additional floor space provides for short-term affordable rental housing in the 
form of a 6-room new generation boarding house. As identified by Commissioner 
O’Neal the exceedance of height/FSR standards due to the provision of 
affordable housing is a recognised environmental planning ground which is 
worthy of support. The SIA demonstrates a strategic housing need for alternate 
forms of housing that is serviced by public transport and one which has access 
to goods and services.  

• The site has additional capacity to support the modest breach in FSR. It is positioned 
on the southern side of the Parramatta Road in the heart of Sydney’s inner west. 
The site has excellent direct access to regular public transport in the form of 
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buses which operate along Parramatta Road connecting the site to the Sydney 
CBD in the east and Parramatta to the west. Heavy rail is accessible within a 
short 5 minute walk to the south and future planned Metro West services 10 
minutes to the north will provide even greater connectivity to CBD and 
Parramatta. It is also situated within a short walking distance of a range of 
essential retail and community services as well as parks in the surrounding 
neighbourhoods of Petersham and Leichhardt. All of these features go to 
demonstrating the sites’ capacity to support additional density which also 
underpins the concept of good transit-orientated developments (TODs) where 
residential densities are set closer to well-connected hubs. Therefore, this site is 
ideally located to support a new generation boarding house at the scale 
proposed.  

• The additional GFA enables a stepped two/three storey building that fits well within 
the prevailing streetscapes and responds to the existing site layout. Important 
original features of the buildings’ primary façade are to be maintained and the 
overall form of the existing building is to be kept intact, ensuring continued 
consistency with the desired and prevailing building character of the area. The 
upper level remains subservient to the existing height of the façade even with the 
additional GFA.  

• … there are no adverse environmental impacts directly attributable to the additional 
GFA proposed. The GFA is wholly contained within the existing building footprint 
and the density is within the environmental capacity of the site.  

• The proposal retains and improves the active street edge to Parramatta Road and 
provide a viable and attractive essential service at the lower ground floor of the 
development.  

• The mixed-use nature of the development is maintained under this proposal, 
providing compatible uses which can function harmoniously within the building 
with residential uses. The development therefore aligns with the mixed-use 
objectives of the B2 zone.  

• Important original features of the buildings’ façade to Parramatta Road are preserved 
including the decorative windows, shutters, upper parapet, roof feature and 
awning over the footpath. These features visually underpin the importance of the 
HCA and whilst the building is a lesser contributory item, the preservation of 
these façade elements will continue to read as part of the streetscape and 
exemplar items to the east.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, or 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard for the following reasons: 
 

• While the proposal seeks approval for the boarding house, boarding houses are not 
by nature affordable housing. Clause 6(1) of the ARH SEPP defines affordable 
housing to be housing that (a) has a gross income that is less than 120 per cent 
of the median household income for the time being for the Greater Sydney and 
pays no more than 30 per cent of that gross income in rent, or (b) is eligible to 
occupy rental accommodation under the National Rental Affordability Scheme 
and pays no more rent than that which would be charged if the household were 
to occupy rental accommodation under that scheme. There is no evidence to 
suggest that this development would rent out boarding rooms at an affordable 
rate or any suggestion that the development would be operated in an affordable 
manner. As such, the argument that the additional FSR is attributed to affordable 
housing is unsubstantiated. 

• In demonstrating consistency with the objectives of Clause 4.4, the applicant’s  
argument relies heavily on the proposed development integrating into the 
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existing/desired streetscape and maintaining the contributory heritage façade 
and other elements of the building. However, there is a significant lack of 
detailed information provided regarding what elements of the existing building 
are being retained or demolished and what works are proposed to the front 
façade above the ground floor shopfront. As such, the argument that the 
development maintains important original features of the building and is 
appropriate to the conservation area and desired future character of the area is 
not supported and not substantiated on the plans provided. 

• Similarly, the development results in an upper level that is within close proximity to 
the street frontage, will be highly visible from the street both directly and from 
oblique side angles and has the ability to overwhelm the contributory building 
which is inconsistent with the setback and massing objectives and controls within 
Parts 5 and 8 of MDCP 2011. The proposal would have an adverse impact to the 
contributory building and is inconsistent with the desired future character of the 
area adversely impacting the public domain. 

• The application lacks information relating to overshadowing and it is unclear if the 
proposed bulk and scale of the development results in additional shadowing 
impacts to neighbouring properties and the properties to the rear of the site on 
Queen Street. Given the lack of information regarding overshadowing, it cannot 
be established that the development minimises environmental impacts to 
surrounding properties and the argument that there are no adverse 
environmental impacts directly attributable to the additional GFA proposed is 
unsubstantiated. 

• The reliance on accessing light and air via a side boundary results in poor amenity 
for future occupants and limits the development potential of the adjoining site.  

• The proposal is contrary to not only the LEP controls but also DCP controls in 
relation to bulk, massing and form. It has not been demonstrated that a 
compliant development would therefore be unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the development.  

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The development results in an upper level massing that does not conform to the 
setback and massing requirements of Parts 5 and 8 of MDCP 2011, is in close 
proximity to the street, will be highly visible within the HCA and results in adverse 
impacts to the contributory building as a result of the additional upper level bulk 
which is inconsistent with the desired future character of the area. 

• The development includes significant demolition of the contributory building to try and 
achieve 3 levels within the existing 2 storey building and lacks information on the 
full extent of works proposed to the front façade of the building and it is unclear 
whether the development is appropriate to the HCA which is inconsistent with the 
desired future character of the area and has the potential for adverse impacts to 
the public domain. 

• The development lacks information on the overshadowing impacts to the surrounding 
properties and as such it is unclear if the bulk and scale of the proposal 
minimises adverse impacts on adjoining properties. 

 
For the reasons outlined above, there are insufficient planning grounds to justify the 
departure from floor space ratio and it is considered the Clause 4.6 exception is not worthy 
of support.  
 
(v) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 22 

The subject site is located within the Parramatta Road Commercial Precinct Heritage 
Conservation Area (HCA) under MLEP 2011. The statement of significance for the HCA can 
be found at Attachment D and the subject site has been identified and mapped as a 
contributory building within the HCA within Part 8.4.2 of MDCP 2011. 
 

 
Figure 4: Excerpt of Contributory Building Map with location of site identified by red arrow 
 
Principally, the application lacks information and detail to determine any potential impacts to 
the contributory building and wider HCA. 
 
In this regard, the following advice was provided from Council’s Heritage Advisor: 
 

• It is unclear from the plans provided what work is proposed to the building as there is 
no distinction between the existing and proposed fabric and no clear indication of 
changes to the front façade of the building. 

• The Statement of Heritage Impact (SOHI) submitted with the application lacks any 
consideration of the impact on the fabric of the building. 

• Given the lack of information provided and a lack of a complete assessment by the 
SOHI, it is not possible to determine the impact of the development on the HCA. 

 
Further to the above, the development specifically lacks the following information to allow 
Council to undertake a full and proper assessment on heritage grounds: 
 

• No existing building or demolition plans are provided and the original building fabric 
to be removed is unclear. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 23 

• The plans of the front façade give no indication (e.g. through colour coding or other 
mechanism) of what work is proposed, if any changes are being made to the 
façade above the shopfront, if any contributory detailing/building elements are 
being restored or reinstated and if any intrusive elements (such as air-
conditioning units, conduits, etc.) are being removed. 

• The Schedule of Materials and Finishes provided lacks detail and it is unclear if 
changes to the colour scheme of the building are proposed and what 
finishes/materials are proposed. 

• The SOHI provides no assessment of the proposed interventions into the building, 
does not assess the loss of building fabric and does not provide any substantive 
comment on what impact the development will have on the significance of the 
contributory building within the HCA and why the proposed works are 
acceptable. 

 
Additionally, Part 8.4 of MDCP 2011 set outs controls for retail streetscapes in HCAs. This 
includes the following controls relating to building heights: 
 

C8 Alterations and additions to existing buildings must retain a minimum of 6 metres 
of the front bay of the building and be designed to minimise visibility of rear 
extensions as seen from the public domain at eye height at the front property 
boundary on the opposite side of the street. 

 
C9 First floor extensions to an existing building must be set back behind the parapet 

in a way that the new extension is not visible from the public domain. 
 
The development includes significant demolition within the front 6 metres of the contributory 
building behind the façade and this has not been adequately justified by the SOHI. The 
upper-level addition also sits above the parapet, will be visible from the street and has not 
been set back so as to minimise visibility from the public domain, contrary to the above 
controls. The controls within MDCP 2011 are designed to protect the heritage significance of 
HCAs and a lack of compliance with the above, without any justification for a variation, 
indicates the design of the proposal would have an adverse impact on the significance of the 
HCA. 
 
Given the above, the proposal fails to conserve the environmental heritage of the area and 
heritage significance of the HCA, contrary to the objectives of Clause 5.10. 
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(vi) Clause 6.5 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour. 
 
The applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application however the report 
submitted is inadequate as it does not address the cumulative impacts of noise sources 
resulting from the development. The report also notes that due to a lack of information 
regarding mechanical ventilation, the noise levels within the proposed boarding rooms could 
not be completely clarified. As a result, the development has not wholistically addressed 
noise impacts to the occupants from aircraft noise as required by Clause 6.5 of MLEP 2011. 
 
The development will result in an increase in the number of people affected by aircraft noise 
and, given the above, Council cannot be satisfied the development can comply with the 
relevant noise criteria as required by Clause 6.5. The application is recommended for 
refusal. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 2018 
• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (draft at the time of lodgement 

of this application) 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
5(b)(i) Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 2018 
 
As discussed earlier in this report in consideration of SEPP 55, the development has not 
provided adequate information in light of the potential contamination identified in the PSI 
submitted. Consequently, Council cannot be satisfied the development does not require 
remediation or that the site is suitable for the proposed use.  As such, the development 
would be inconsistent with the draft SEPP. 
 
5(b)(ii) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft IWLPP 2020 contains substantially the same provisions relating to floor space 
ratio, heritage conservation and aircraft noise as MLEP 2011 and as such the proposal 
would remain inconsistent with the objectives of these provisions for the reasons discussed 
earlier in this report. 
 
However, the Draft IWLEP 2020 also contains provisions for the inclusion of amended/new 
clauses which are applicable to the proposal as discussed below: 
 
(i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan  
 
Clause 1.2 prescribes the following aims of Draft IWLEP 2020:  
 

(a) to ensure development applies the principles of ecologically sustainable 
development, 

(b) to mitigate the impact of climate change and adapt to its impacts, 
(c) to protect, enhance and sustainably manage biodiversity, natural ecosystems, 

water resources, ecological processes and urban forest, 
(d) to ensure that the risk to the community in areas subject to urban and natural 

hazards is minimised, 
(e) to ensure that existing and future residents, visitors and workers have access to 

sustainable transport including walking and cycling, social and community 
infrastructure, services and public open space, 

(f) to retain, protect and increase industrial and employment land and enhance the 
function and vitality of centres, 

(g) to promote accessible and diverse housing types to support people at all stages 
of life, including the provision and retention of affordable housing, 

(h) to identify, protect and conserve environmental and cultural heritage and 
significant local character, 
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(i) to achieve a high-quality urban form and open space in the public and private 
domain by ensuring new development exhibits architectural and urban design 
excellence, 

(j) to protect and enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of Inner West for existing 
and future residents, workers and visitors, 

(k) to protect and enhance significant views and vistas from the public domain and 
promote view sharing from and between private dwellings, 

(l) to prevent adverse social, economic and environmental impacts including 
cumulative impacts. 

 
The proposal is generally considered to be consistent with the above aims of Draft IWLPP 
2020 with the exception of aims h), i) and j). 
 
The development is considered to have adverse impacts on the Parramatta Road 
Commercial Precinct HCA, contrary to aim h), for the following reasons: 
 

• The lack of a 6 metre setback to the upper level of the building results in the new 
additions being highly visible from the streetscape which will overwhelm the 
existing façade and be an intrusive element in the streetscape. 

• The application lacks details and clarity on the works to the façade of the building, 
does not identify if any reinstatement of contributory elements are proposed nor 
the materials and finishes proposed. 

 
The development is not considered to promote a high standard of design, contrary to aim i), 
for the following reasons: 
 

• The development relies on the eastern side boundary for light, air and outlook for a 
majority of the boarding rooms, resulting in rooms with reduced amenity. 

• The development does not respond well to the HCA, as demonstrated by the points 
above. 

• The proposal lacks information on solar access received to the development and any 
overshadowing impacts to neighbouring properties. 

• The proposal lacks information on acoustic impacts and could result in adverse 
acoustic impacts to surrounding properties as a result of the ground floor 
commercial use. 

 
The development is not considered to protect and enhance the amenity for existing and 
future residents, workers and visitors, contrary to aim j), for the following reasons: 
 

• The development relies on the eastern side boundary for light, air and outlook for a 
majority of the boarding rooms, results in rooms with poor amenity. 

• The proposal lacks information on solar access received to the development and any 
overshadowing impacts to neighbouring properties. 

• The proposal lacks car parking which has the potential to result in adverse traffic and 
parking impacts within the locality. 

• The proposal lacks information on acoustic impacts and could result in adverse 
acoustic impacts to future residents of the development and surrounding 
properties as a result of the ground floor commercial use, road noise and aircraft 
noise. 

 
The development does not demonstrate consistency with the provisions of Clause 1.2 of 
Draft IWLPP 2020 the provisions of which are considered imminent and certain as the draft 
instrument is awaiting ministerial consideration and gazettal. As such, the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
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(ii) Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B2 Local Centre under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines the 
development as a boarding house and commercial premises. The development is permitted 
with consent within the land use table. 
 
However, the draft B2 zone includes an additional objective which is as follows: 
 

• To generally conserve and enhance the unique sense of place of local centres by 
ensuring that new development displays architectural and urban design quality 
and integrates with the desired character and cultural heritage of these places. 

 
For the reasons discussed throughout this report in relation to consistency with the aims of 
the plans, floor space ratio and heritage conservation, the proposal is not considered to 
integrate with the desired future character of the area or the cultural heritage of the place. 
The development is inconsistent with this objectives of the B2 zone, the provisions of which 
are considered imminent and certain as the draft instrument is awaiting ministerial 
consideration and gazettal. As such, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
5(b)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
 
On 26 November 2021, the Housing SEPP was gazetted and came into force, repealing the 
ARH SEPP. However, at the time this development application was lodged, the Housing 
SEPP was in draft form only and due to the saving provisions within Schedule 7(2), the ARH 
SEPP remains the applicable instrument. 
 
However, in accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 the Housing SEPP is a matter for consideration as it was in a draft 
form at the time of lodgement of this application. The matters within the Housing SEPP are 
considered to have significant weight given the imminency and certainty of their ministerial 
consideration and adoption, having been gazetted during the assessment of this application. 
The relevant provisions are considered below. 
 
Division 2 – Boarding houses 
Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
26 - Zone  May be carried out on land 

where boarding house 
permitted 

Boarding house permitted with 
consent in B2 zone. 

Yes 

24(2)(a) - FSR 1.5:1 or 282.9sqm 1.7:1 or 321.2sqm 
 

No, discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

24(2)(e) Solar 
Access 

Min 3 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am-3pm for at least 
one communal living area 

Inadequate information 
provided to demonstrate 
compliance  

Unclear, 
discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

24(2)(f) Communal 
living area 

For a boarding house 
containing 6 boarding rooms a 
total of at least 30sqm of 
communal living area, and 
minimum dimensions of 3m 
for each communal living area 

Communal living area provided 
of 21.9sqm 

No, see 
discussion 
below 

24(2)(h) Communal 
open spaces 

a total area of at least 20% of 
the site area, and each with 
minimum dimensions of 3m 

No communal open space 
provided 

No, discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

24(2)(i) Parking  0.2 spaces per boarding room • 6 rooms = 1.2 spaces for No, discussed in 
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in accessible areas boarding house 
component required 

• 1 car parking space is 
provided for the 
commercial component of 
the development only. 

detail under 
ARHSEPP 

25(1)(a) Maximum 
room sizes 

No boarding room will have a 
gross floor area of more than 
25sqm excluding private 
kitchen or bathrooms 

Unclear, some of the rooms 
are shown on the plans as 
being 25.5sqm in area.  

No, discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

25(1)(b) Maximum 
occupation  

No more than 2 adult lodgers 
with occupy each room  

A maximum of 2 adult lodgers 
are proposed to occupy each 
room 

Yes 

25(1)(c) Adequate 
facilities  

Adequate bathroom and 
kitchen facilities are available 
for use of each lodger  

Each lodger has been 
provided with their own private 
kitchen and bathroom  

Yes 

25(1)(e) Business 
zoned land 

If the site is zones primarily for 
business purposes the ground 
floor cannot be used for 
residential uses  

No residential use of the 
ground floor is proposed  

Yes 

25(1)(f) Communal 
Room 

If at least 6 rooms are 
proposed there is at least 1 
common room  

1 common room is provided  Yes 

25(1)(h) 
Accommodation 
Size 

Excluding private kitchen and 
bathroom facilities each single 
lodger room is a minimum of 
12sqm and 16sqm in any 
other case 

6 double lodger rooms are 
proposed with a minimum area 
of 12sqm 

Yes 

25(2)(a) 
Compatibility with 
local and/or desired 
future character 

The design of the boarding 
house will be compatible with 
the desirable elements of the 
character of the local area, or 
for precincts undergoing 
transition, the desired future 
character of the precinct 

Development is inconsistent 
with existing and desired 
character of the area and 
HCA. 

No, discussed in 
detail under 
ARHSEPP 

25(2)(c) Building 
separation 

If the boarding house has at 
least 3 storeys the building will 
comply with the minimum 
building separation distances 
specified in the Apartment 
Design Guide 

The proposal would comply 
with ADG building separation 

Yes 

25(2)(d) Motorcycle 
Parking 

At least 1 motorcycle parking 
space will be provided for 
every 5 boarding room 

1 motorcycle parking space is 
provided  

Yes 

25(2)(e) Bicycle 
parking 

At least 1 bicycle parking 
space will be provided for 
each boarding room 

Only 1 bicycle parking space is 
provided 

No, see 
discussion 
below 

26(1) Must be used 
for affordable 
housing in 
perpetuity 

Development consent must 
not be granted under this 
Division unless the consent 
authority is satisfied that from 
the date of the issue of the 
occupation certificate and 
continuing in perpetuity, the 
boarding house will be used 
for affordable housing, and, 
the boarding house will be 
managed by a registered 

The development is not 
proposed to be affordable 
housing. 

No, see 
discussion 
below 
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community housing provider. 

 
A number of provisions within the ARH SEPP and the Housing SEPP are similar and 
therefore the development remains non-compliant with a number of provisions including 
FSR, solar access, communal open space, car parking, maximum room sizes and 
compatibility with local and/or desired future character. These non-compliances are 
considered unacceptable for the reasons discussed earlier in this report in consideration of 
ARH SEPP. 
 
However, the proposal is also inconsistent with additional measures within the Housing 
SEPP including an undersized communal living area and a further shortfall in bicycle 
parking. Additionally, the lack of bicycle parking combined with the proposed shortfall in car 
parking is likely to result in adverse impacts to the surrounding locality while removing the 
sustainable transport options for future residents. 
 
In order to provide the amenity and services envisaged by the Housing SEPP the scale and 
form of the development would need to be substantially altered to achieve the prescribed 
communal open space, communal living area and parking required. The form of the 
development would also need to be altered considerably to ensure compatibility with the 
local and desired future character of the area. Given the small lot size, this may require the 
repositioning of bulk, changes in building height and amendments to the size and number of 
rooms. As such, in in considering the case law in Terrace Tower Holdings Pty Limited v 
Sutherland Shire Council [2003] NSWCA 289 it should be noted that the application is 
considered to undermine the intent of the instrument in a substantial way as the form of the 
development would be radically different to the proposed development. 
 
Additionally, boarding houses under the Housing SEPP are required to be held as affordable 
housing in perpetuity and managed by a registered not for-profit community housing 
provider. The application is not proposed to be affordable housing as required by Clause 
26(1). It is noted that this requirement would not alter the form and scale of the development. 
However, it would substantially alter the management and operation of the proposal and 
should the development not be affordable, the proposal would likely be considered a 
different form of development under the Housing SEPP, such as Co-Living. Notwithstanding 
this, the proposal would still not conform to the prescribed controls.  
 
Having regard to the above, the proposed development is considered to be inconsistent with 
a number of provisions of the Housing SEPP and is therefore unsatisfactory.  
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design No – see discussion 

under ARH SEPP and 
MLEP 2011 

Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility No – see discussion 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy No – see discussion  
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Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  No – see discussion 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes  
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion 

under ARH SEPP 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space No – see discussion 

under ARH SEPP 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management No – see discussion 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land No – see discussion 

under SEPP 55  
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses No – see discussion 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development No – see discussion  
Part 8 – Heritage  No – see discussion 

under MLEP 2011 
Part 9 – Strategic Context No – see discussion 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility  
 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of control C11 within Part 2.5 of the 
MDCP 2011 as only 1 accessible boarding room is provided. MDCP 2011 requires an 
accessible room for per 5 boarding rooms or part thereof, as such 2 boarding rooms are 
required. 
 
The relevant objectives to consider in relation to the variation are objectives O1 and O3 as 
follows: 
 

O1 To provide equitable access within all new development, and ensure substantial 
alterations to existing development, or an intensification of an existing land use, 
provides an improved level of access for all people. 

 
O3 To significantly increase the supply of adaptable housing. 

 
The development is considered inconsistent with the relevant objectives as: 
 

• The development seeks to substantially intensify the land use yet represents a 
shortfall in accessible boarding rooms and no attempt has been made to justify 
the shortfall.  

• The shortfall in accessible rooms does not provide an improved level of access for all 
people or increase the supply of adaptable housing. 

 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(ii) Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy  
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of control C7(viii) within Part 2.6 of the 
MDCP 2011 as the proposal contains a noise generating use adjacent to and within a 
building containing residential uses and the acoustic report provided with the application is 
inadequate. 
 
The acoustic report submitted does not address the cumulative impacts of noise sources 
resulting from the development. The report also notes that due to a lack of information 
regarding mechanical ventilation, the noise levels within the proposed boarding rooms could 
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not be completely clarified. As a result, the development has not properly addressed noise 
impacts to the occupants and surrounding residents from the commercial bakery use. 
 
The relevant objectives to consider in relation to the variation are objectives O3 as follows: 
 

O3 To ensure new development does not unreasonably impact on the amenity of 
residential and other sensitive land uses by way of noise or vibration. 

 
The development is considered inconsistent with the relevant objectives as: 
 

• The development has not demonstrated that the commercial bakery use will not 
adversely impact the amenity of the residential uses within the proposed building 
and surrounding buildings as a result of its operation. 

 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iii) Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  
 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of control C1 within Part 2.7 of the 
MDCP 2011 as the proposal lacks sufficient information and detail in order for Council to 
assess the solar access and overshadowing impacts of the proposal. Control C1 requires 
submission of shadow diagrams containing the following detail: 
 

C1 Shadow diagrams must show the effect in plan and elevation view of existing 
and proposed overshadowing for June 21 at hourly intervals between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm. Shadow diagrams at only 9.00am, 12.00 noon and 3.00pm may be 
acceptable where it can be clearly demonstrated that any shadowing of a 
window, landscaped area or private open space of an adjoining building will 
receive solar access in accordance with Council requirements. The shadow 
diagrams must: 
i. Be drawn to an appropriate scale (generally 1:100 or 1:200); 
ii. Use different colours or style to clearly differentiate between existing and 

proposed shadows; 
iii. Indicate the outline of neighbouring buildings impacted by existing and/or 

proposed shadowing, including the location of any windows, skylights, 
private open spaces, clothes drying areas, PV panels and/or solar hot 
water systems; 

iv. Specify the use of the rooms that have windows or skylights that are 
impacted by the existing or proposed shadowing; and 

iv. Indicate and use the true north point (not magnetic north). 
 
The shadow diagrams submitted with the application are not at hourly intervals, do not 
differentiate between existing and proposed shadowing, do not outline the neighbouring 
buildings or the location of windows and do not specify the use of rooms serving impacted 
windows. Furthermore, the diagrams do not include overshadowing from surrounding 
buildings or provide detail on the level of solar access received to the boarding house 
common areas or rooms. 
As a result, Council is unable to undertake a full and proper assessment of overshadowing 
and solar access. In addition to the common room solar access requirements of the ARH 
SEPP, Council is unable to determine compliance with the following relevant controls: 
 

C2 Direct solar access to windows of principal living areas and principal areas of 
open space of nearby residential accommodation must: 
i. Not be reduced to less than two hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 

June; or 
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ii. Where less than two hours of sunlight is currently available on 21 June, 
solar access should not be further reduced. However, if the development 
proposal results in a further decrease in sunlight available on 21 June, 
Council will consider: 
a. The development potential of the site; 
b. The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, 

the proximity of any residential accommodation to the boundary, the 
resultant proximity of windows to the boundary, and whether this 
makes compliance difficult; 

c. Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, 
built form or topography; and 

d. Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly 
reduced, such that it impacts upon the functioning of principal living 
areas and the principal areas of open space. To ensure compliance 
with this control, separate shadow diagrams for the 
March/September period must be submitted in accordance with the 
requirements of C1; 

 
Where less than two hours of sunlight is currently available on 21 June and the 
proposal is not reducing it any further, Council will still consider the merits of the 
case having regard to the above criteria described in points a to d. 

 
C11 At least 65% of habitable rooms within a boarding house, a hostel or a residential 

care facility must provide a window positioned within 30 degrees east and 20 
degrees west of true north and allow for direct sunlight over minimum 50% of the 
glazed surface for at least two hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

 
C12 Communal open space within a boarding house, a hostel or a residential care 

facility must receive a minimum two hours of direct sunlight over 50% of its 
finished surface between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

 
Given the above, Council cannot be satisfied that the development will result in adequate 
amenity for future occupants and surrounding dwellings in relation to solar access or that the 
development is consistent with the objectives of Part 2.7 of MDCP 2011. 
 
Subsequently, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iv) Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management  
 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of control C27 within Part 2.21 of the 
MDCP 2011 as a bulky waste storage area is not provided. 
 
The relevant objectives to consider in relation to the variation are objectives O1 and O4 as 
follows: 
 

O1 To ensure adequate provision is made for site facilities.  
 
O4 To ensure the design of waste and recycling storage/collection systems in 

buildings and land use activities are of an adequate size and are hygienic, 
accessible, safe to operate, quiet to operate, and visually compatible with their 
surroundings. 

 
The development is considered inconsistent with the relevant objectives as: 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 32 

• The development does not provide a bulky waste store and therefore has not made 
adequate provision for site facilities. 

• The lack of a bulky waste store area within the development means there is no 
access to a bulky waste collection system for future occupants. 

 
Additionally, it is noted that the Waste Management Plan (WMP) submitted with the 
application states that bin collection will occur from the northern side of the site, which is 
Parramatta Road. Council does not undertake bin collection from Parramatta Road and as 
such the collection methods within the WMP have not been well considered. 
 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(v) Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses  
 
The objectives and controls within Part 4.3 of MDCP 2011 echo the requirements of the ARH 
SEPP and as such any non-compliances discussed within ARH SEPP section of this report 
are also non-compliances with Part 4.3, for example maximum room size, compatibility with 
local character and solar access. 
 
However, proposal presents the following additional non-compliances with controls C13 and 
C18 within Part 4.3 of the MDCP 2011 as follows: 
 

• The private open space area for room 4 exceeds the maximum of 6sqm and this is 
not considered acceptable given the boarding house lacks communal open 
space facilities. 

• The plans provided indicate a height of 3 metres floor to floor which is generally 
insufficient height to achieve a 2.7 metre clear internal floor to ceiling height after 
accommodating floor widths and ducting/servicing 

 
The relevant objectives to consider in relation to the variation are objectives O6 and O8 as 
follows: 
 

O6 Boarding house rooms are adequate in size, configuration and facilities provided 
to accommodate residents’ needs and provide a reasonable level of privacy and 
comfort. 

 
O8 Boarding house residents have access to a variety or spaces that provide relief 

from the confined space of their room. 
 
The development is considered inconsistent with the relevant objectives as: 
 

• The development does not provide a communal open space area or ceiling heights 
that would provide a reasonable level of comfort, in addition to the other amenity 
concerns relating to solar access raised earlier in this report. 

• The development has not been designed to provide a variety of spaces to residents 
given the lack of a communal open space area and the provision of private open 
space to only 1 room. 

The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(vi) Part 5.1.4 – Building Form  
 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of controls C3, C4(i) and C11 within 
Part 5.1.4 of the MDCP 2011 which are as follows: 
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C3 Where whole existing contributory or period buildings or the street fronting 
portion of the existing contributory buildings are retained there must be no 
additions to the existing building mass within the front 6 metres of the building, 
except for 0.9 metres roof projection of the topmost dwelling occupancy level. 

 
C4 Development involving third storey alterations and additions to retained two 

storey contributory or period buildings: 
i. Must not be visible when viewed from 1.8 metres above the footpath 

pavement on the edge of the road reserve on the opposite side of the 
street to the building or obliquely from 30 metres either side of the site … 

 
C11 Upper levels above the street front portion of the building mass must be setback 

a minimum 6 metres from the street front of the building (required to both 
frontages when the site is located on the corner of two major streets), except for 
0.9 metres roof projection of the topmost dwelling occupancy level. 

 
The proposal includes a third storey addition to the existing two storey contributory building 
that is setback only 4.2 metres from the parapet. This third storey addition would be visible 
when obliquely from the western side of the building and potentially from the opposite side of 
the road.  
 
The relevant objectives to consider in relation to the variation are objectives O1 and O3 as 
follows: 
 

O23 To preserve the prevailing building frontage edge of the streetscape. 
 
The development is considered inconsistent with the relevant objectives as: 
 

• The development results in additional building mass within the front 6 metres of the 
building presenting to the street and this design response does not preserve the 
prevailing building frontage of the streetscape. 

 
The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(vii) Part 5.3.1.4 – Hours of Operation  
 
The proposal includes the provision of a commercial bakery to the ground floor of the 
building. The application is unclear as to whether this use will continue to operate under a 
previous consent for the site, CDC201500151 or if new or amended operational details are 
also proposed. The Statement of Environmental Effects submitted with the application does 
not specify any details regarding the continuation of the use. The Acoustic Report submitted 
states that no operational hours for the commercial building have been nominated. 
 
Currently, it is assumed that the hours of operation for the bakery are 7.00am to 10.00pm 
Mondays to Saturdays and 7.00am to 8.00pm on Sundays or Public Holidays in accordance 
with comply development conditions within Schedule 8 of State Environmental Planning 
Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008. 
While the hours of operation under the existing CDC are likely to be acceptable, it is unclear 
what the hours of operation of the proposed bakery are, whether those hours are acceptable 
in the context of the area and if those operating hours have an adverse acoustic impact as 
they have not been considered by the Acoustic Report. 
 
As such, Council cannot be satisfied the hours of operation associated with the bakery are 
acceptable. 
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The application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(viii) Part 9.35 – Parramatta Road (Commercial Precinct 35)  
 
The site is located in the Parramatta Road (Commercial) precinct under Part 9.35 of MDCP 
2011. Part 9.35.2 outlines the desired future character of the precinct. As outlined in this 
assessment report the proposed development fails to meet the desired future character for 
the following reasons: 

 
• It fails to provide for sympathetic additions to the contributory building within the 

HCA. 
• The development does not protect the identified values of the HCA. 
• It is unclear if the development protects the residential amenity of adjoining and 

surrounding properties. 
• It is unclear if the development ensures the new residential component has 

considered the amenity of residents in terms of noise and pollution generated by 
traffic volumes along Parramatta Road  

• The development does not provide suitable amenity for the occupants of a higher 
density development. 

• The car parking provision and design is not compliant with the required Australian 
Standards and is therefore considered unacceptable. 

 
Part 9.35.4 provides precinct-specific planning controls, and the proposed massing, setback 
and scale of the development is not considered appropriate with regard to the applicable 
objectives and controls under Part 5 of MDCP 2011 and therefore fails to meet control C1 
relating to the contributory building on the site. The works proposed to the original façade 
are unclear and therefore the proposal fails to comply with control C10 with regard to 
conserving original façade detail and façade repair. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 

• The development would result in boarding rooms that have a compromised level of 
amenity, particularly with regard to noise, solar access and access to communal 
open space. 

• The development exhibits inappropriate upper level setbacks and a lack detail 
regarding changes to the building façade and loss of building fabric which is 
inconsistent with the character of the area, impacts a contributory building within 
a heritage conservation area and impacts the heritage significance of a heritage 
conservation area. 

• Without the provision of information to the contrary, it is assumed the development 
would result in adverse amenity impacts to surrounding properties by way of 
overshadowing and noise. 

 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties, is 
inconsistent with the desired future character of the area and has not demonstrated the site 
is acceptable with regard to contamination and therefore it is considered that the site is 
unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
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5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 3 submissions were received in response to 
the initial notification. 
 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

• Noise and Acoustic Privacy Impacts – see Section 5(c)(ii) 
• Floor Space Ratio – see Section 5(a)(v)(iv) 
• Affordable Housing – see Section 5(a)(ii) & 5(a)(v)(iv) 
• Lack of Parking – see Section 5(a)(ii)(iii) 
• General lack of information/inadequacy of reports submitted – discussed throughout 

report 
• Privacy implications from the new balcony – see Section 2. 3 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Dumping and vandalism in Queen Street 
Comment: Concern is raised that dumping and vandalism in Queen Street will increase 

as a result of the proposed development. There is no evidence that the 
proposal would increase this behaviour in the area purely as a result of a 
boarding house use. However, the application is not supported for other 
reasons. 

 
Health concerns of short-term accommodation due to COVID-19 
Comment: Concern is raised that the short-term nature of the accommodation will 

increase the transmission or exposure to COVID-19 in the area. A range of 
accommodation types are still required despite the current health concern and 
this is not considered a relevant planning consideration under s4.15 of the EP 
and A Act 1979. However, the application is not supported for other reasons. 

 
Rear setback to Queen Street 
Comment: Concern is raised regarding the rear nil rear setback of the development to 

Queen Street. The rear massing of the development complies with the 
relevant controls within Part 5 of MDCP 2011 and is acceptable. However, the 
application is not supported for other reasons. 

 
Impacts of Construction 
Comment: Concern is raised regarding construction noise, vibrations, dust and other 

impacts. Standard conditions to manage construction impacts would be 
included on any consent granted. Construction impacts are relatively short-
term impacts and would not be an ongoing amenity concern. 

 
Boarding houses in area 
Comment: Concern is raised that a number of other boarding house have been approved 

within the vicinity of the site. Boarding houses are a permissible use in the B2 
zone and as such must be considered on the merits of each application. 
However, the application is not supported for other reasons. 
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Visual Privacy 
Comment: Concern is raised of overlooking to the adjacent Queen Street properties from 

the rear facing balcony serving room 5. The proposed balcony is very narrow 
and faces the front of adjacent properties and as such is unlikely to result in 
adverse visual privacy impacts and would be considered acceptable under 
Part 2.6 of MDCP 2011. However, the application is not supported for other 
reasons. 

 
Waste Management 
Comment: Concern is raised regarding the number of bins provided to the development 

and the impact presenting bins for collection to Queen Street will have on 
footpath access and parking. The development proposes a suitable number of 
waste bins for the size of the development. The number of additional bins on 
the street would be minor and only presenting to the street on collection days, 
which is considered acceptable and not an adverse impact to the street. 
Given the limited size of the development, on site collection is not viable or 
required. However, the application is not supported for other reasons 
including other waste management issues. 

 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Urban Design 
• Heritage 
• Engineering 
• Environmental Health 
• Waste Management 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Ausgrid 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
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The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to 
be paid should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
the relevant State Environmental Planning Polices, Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 
2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape, would result in poor amenity for future occupants 
and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011 to vary Clause 4.4 of the LEP. After considering the 
request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is 
not satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are insufficient environmental grounds to support the 
variation. The proposed development would not be in the public interest because the 
exceedance is inconsistent with the objectives of the standard. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2021/0919 to carry 
out alterations and additions to the existing building to create a 3 storey mixed use 
development comprising a commercial bakery on the ground floor and a boarding 
house containing 6 rooms at 552 Parramatta Road Petersham subject to the reasons 
for refusal listed in Attachment A.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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Attachment E - Draft conditions of consent in the event of approval 
by Panel 
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